

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NOS. 231, 232, 233, 234, 235 & 236 OF 2011

R.B. Dubey Etc.

... Appellants

VERSUS

C.B.I.

... Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

These are Appeals by Special Leave granted vide this Court's Order dated 24<sup>th</sup> January, 2011.

(a) Service of Notice of Lodgment of Petition of Appeal is complete on Sole Respondent/C.B.I. and said respondent/C.B.I. is represented by Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate.

(d) It is submitted that the appeals above-mentioned have been filed against the order of the High Court rejecting bail application of the each appellant herein and this Hon'ble Court has granted bail to all the Appellants. The main Criminal Appeal Nos. 962, 987, 1003, 1036, 1101 and 1177 of 2010 are pending before the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi. The High Court has also sent a letter dated 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2012 stating therein that the Trial Court record i.e. C.C. No. 68 of 2006 is required in the High Court for the disposal of the appeals. A photocopy of letter dated 18<sup>th</sup> December, 2012 is enclosed for kind perusal.

(f) Counsel for the Appellants has not filed additional documents and matters were listed before the Court of Registrar on 27<sup>th</sup> February, 2014 when the following order was passed :

**"No Additional documents filed. Both sides submits that no further steps are required.**

**List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."**

The appeal above mentioned are ready for hearing on SLP-cum-appeal paper books.

The appeals above mentioned are for listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 23rd day of August, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra, Advocate  
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Advocate  
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate  
Mr. Rajesh Srivastava, Advocate  
Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan, Advocate  
Ms. Priya Puri, Advocate

c4/dk

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR