

CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. 231

OF 2011

R. B. DUBEY

... APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

C.B.I.

...RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

CRIMINAL	APPEAL	NO.	234	OF	2011
CRIMINAL	APPEAL	NO.	235	OF	2011
CRIMINAL	APPEAL	NO.	233	OF	2011
CRIMINAL	APPEAL	NO.	236	OF	2011
CRIMINAL	APPEAL	NO.	232	OF	2011

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for some of the appellants and also learned counsel appearing on behalf of the C.B.I.

These appeals arise out of the Order(s) passed by the learned Appellate Court refusing to suspend the sentence of imprisonment awarded against each one of these appellants.

while
 this Court, at the stage of admission,
 issuing notice, enlarged the appellants on in
 bail. The appeals are still pending before
 the Appellate Authority.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
 Sushil Kumar Rakheja
 Date: 2014.08.30
 11:33:42 IST
 Reason:

Learned counsel appearing for the C.B.I. invited

our attention to a similar order passed by this Court in Criminal Appeal No. 1652 of 2007 Sudhir Kumar Jain vs. State of Delhi.

In view of the interim order(s) passed by this Court on different dates enlarging all the appellants on bail to the satisfaction of the trial court, it would be just and proper for this Court to dispose of

these appeals as nothing remains for our consideration to address the cases on merits. We dispose of these appeals with an observation that the interim orders passed in these appeals shall remain operative till the disposal of the pending appeals before the Delhi High Court.

The appeals are disposed of in the aforesaid terms.

.....J.
(V. GOPALA GOWDA)

.....J.
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)

New Delhi,
August 27, 2014
ITEM NO.105

COURT NO.13

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I N D I A

Criminal Appeal No(s). 231/2011

R.B.DUBEY
VERSUS

Appellant(s)

C.B.I
WITH

Respondent(s)

Crl.A. No. 234/2011
(With Office Report)
Crl.A. No. 235/2011
(With Office Report)
Crl.A. No. 233/2011
(With Office Report)
Crl.A. No. 236/2011
(With Office Report)
Crl.A. No. 232/2011

Date : 27/08/2014 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. GOPALA GOWDA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Sibbo Sankar Mishra ,Adv.

Mr. Rajesh Srivastava ,Adv.
Ms. Meenu Juneja, Adv.
Ms. Suresh Kumari, Adv.

Mr. Purvish Jitendra Malkan ,Adv.

Mr. C. D. Singh ,Adv.

Mrs. Priya Puri ,Adv.

Mr. Ranjay Kumar Dubey, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. T.A. Khan, Adv.
Mr. B. V. Balaram Das ,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeals are disposed of in terms of the signed order.

(S.K. RAKHEJA)
COURT MASTER

(SAROJ SAINI)
COURT MASTER

(Signed order is placed on the file)